

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).12/2017
Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Manab Das

Respondent : District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (M)

Date of hearing : 19.04.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

19.04.17

The petitioner Shri Manab Das is absent without any information today also. The public authority is represented by Smti. Buli Gogoi Bhuyan, District Elementary Education Officer (DEEO), Kamrup (M). None from the Directorate of Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam was present.

The DEEO, Kamrup (M) furnished a copy of her letter dated 28.2.17 addressed to the Director of Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Gauhati-19. Vide that letter she had forwarded photocopies of HSLC and Pre-University Pass Certificates of Smti. Jamini Nath, Asstt. Teacher of Santipur Girl's M.E. School in compliance with this Commission's order dated 9.2.17. By the same order this Commission directed the Director of Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam to verify the genuineness of the two certificates of the Board of Secondary Education, Assam and Guwahati University within a period of 60 days. Nothing has been heard from the Directorate of Elementary Education today.

Issue notice on the Director of Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam for his personal appearance at 12.30 PM.on 16.5.2017 with a written affidavit containing the position regarding compliance of this Commission's earlier order dated 9.2.17 at paragraph 5 (five).

Issue notice to the petitioner also for his personal appearance on the next date of hearing.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/
Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M)./2016/ Dtd. 19.04.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The Director of Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (M), Chatribari, Guwahati-8 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Manab Das, C/o- Lalit Mahanta, Advocate, Bye Lance No. 1, Ashram Road, Santipur, Guwahati-9 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission